

No. 10-1290

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON

*Counsel of Record*

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

June 2011

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

JOSEPH M. FELLER  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY  
Tempe, AZ 85287-7906  
(480) 965-3964

*Counsel for Respondents Ralph Maughan, Idaho  
Wildlife Federation, Idaho Conservation League,  
Natural Resources Defense Council, and National  
Wildlife Federation*

LAURENCE (“LAIRD”) J. LUCAS  
PO Box 1342  
Boise ID 83701  
(208) 424-1466

*Counsel for Respondent Western Watersheds Project*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. Petitioner’s Challenge to Respondents’ Standing Does Not Merit Review. ....	8
A. The Court of Appeals Did Not “Ignore” <i>Summers</i> . ....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That Respondents Had Standing. ....	12
II. Petitioner’s Novel Reading of This Court’s Ripeness Holdings Presents No Issue Merit- ing Review. ....	16
III. Petitioner’s NEPA Arguments Are Meritless. ...	21
A. The Ninth Circuit Applied the Proper Standard of Review. ....	21
B. The Court of Appeals’ NEPA Ruling Was Correct. ....	25
C. The Court of Appeals Did Not Err in Citing <i>State Farm</i> . ....	27
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s ESA Ruling Correctly Applied the Proper Standard of Review. ....	29
V. Other Considerations Counsel Against Re- view of This Case. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17, 33
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Ashley Creek Properties v. Larson</i> , 403 Fed. Appx. 273 (2010) .....	10
<i>Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 23
<i>Clatskanie Peoples Util. Dist. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 330 Fed. Appx. 637 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Tidwell</i> , 328 Fed. Appx. 395 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Glassert v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 805 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	25

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Hapner v. Tidwell</i> , 621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	18
<i>Modesto Irr. Dist. v. Gutierrez</i> , 619 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	27, 28
<i>N. Ida. Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23-24
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 2041149 (9th Cir. May 26, 2011).....	23, 27
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 12
<i>WildWest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(3) .....	29
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	12
S. Ct. R. 14.4 .....	8
